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October 1, 2001

Figure 1. Preliminary 1992-93 to 2000-01 End-of-Grade Multiple-Choice Test Results
Percent of Students at or Above Level ifi in Both Reading and Mathematics

Grades 3-8
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Figure 2. Preliminary 1992-93 to 2000-01 End-of-Grade Multiple-Choice Test Results
Percent of Students at or Above Level HI in Both Reading and Mathematics
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Notes: *N counts equal the number of students at or above level Ill in both reading and mathematics for 2000-01. Previous y ears are comparable.

The inclusion of Black and White ethnic groups in this figure reflects their status as the largest ethnic groups in the state.
Data received from LEAs and charter schools after August 2001 are not included in these figures.
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October 1, 2001

Table 9. 2000-01 End-of-Grade Distribution of Scale Scores
Grade 3 Mathematics

NUMBER OF HIGH SCORE 276
STUDENTS WITH 102,160
VALID SCORES LOW SCORE 218

MEAN 250.6

STANDARD
DEVIATION 7.7

VARIANCE 60.0

FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION

SCALE CUMULATIVE
SCORE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY PERCENT
276 7 102160 0.01
275 41 102153 0.04
274 80 102112 0.08
273 210 102032 0.21
271 514 101822 0.50
269 206 101308 0.20
268 621 101102 0.61
267 756 100481 0.74
266 382 99725 0.37
265 1550 99343 1.52
264 1241 97793 1.21
263 528 96552 0.52
262 2034 96024 1.99
261 2216 93990 2.17
260 2424 91774 2.37
259 3332 89350 3.26
258 3609 86018 3.53
257 3762 82409 3.68
256 3668 78647 3.59
255 3771 74979 3.69
254 4658 71208 4.56
253 5469 66550 5.35
252 4709 61081 4.61
251 3734 56372 3.66
250 5282 52638 5.17
249 5817 47356 5.69
248 4696 41539 4.60
247 5833 36843 5.71
246 4019 31010 3.93
245 4177 26991 4.09
244 4174 22814 4.09
243 2845 18640 2.78
242 3079 15795 3.01
241 2966 12716 2.90
240 1987 9750 1.94
239 1688 7763 1.65
238 1771 6075 1.73
237 1589 4304 1.56
236 507 2715 0.50
235 816 2208 0.80
234 600 1392 0.59
233 238 792 0.23
232 276 554 0.27
231 102 ' 278 0.10
230 61 176 0.06
229 63 115 0.06
228 19 52 0.02
227 7 33 0.01
226 7 26 0.01
225 6 19 0.01

LESS THAN 225 13 13 0.01

19
3 '1

2001 STATE
PERCENTILES

SCALE
SCORE

90 260.58
75 255.95
50 (MEDIAN) 250.21
25 245.15
10 240.66

CUMULATIVE
PERCENT

2001 STATE
PERCENTILE

100.00 99
99.99 99
99.95 99
99.87 99
99.67 99
99.17 99
98.96 99
98.36 98

97.62 97
97.24 96
95.73 95

94.51 94

93.99 93

92.00 91

89.83 89
87.46 86
84.20 82

80.67 79
76.98 75
73.39 72
69.70 67

65.14 62
59.79 57

55.18 53
51.53 49

46.35 44

40.66 38
36.06 33

30.35 28
26.42 24
22.33 20
18.25 17

15.46 14

12.45 11

9.54 9

7.60 7

5.95 5

4.21 3

2.66 2

2.16 2

1.36 1

0.78 1

0.54 1

0.27 1

0.17 1

0.11 1

0.05 1

0.03 1

0.03 1

0.02 1

0.01 1



October 1, 2001

Table 10. 2000-01 End-of-Grade Distribution of Scale Scores
Grade 4 Mathematics

NUMBER OF HIGH SCORE 285
STUDENTS WITH 100,392
VALID SCORES LOW SCORE 221

MEAN 255.8 2001 STATE SCALE
PERCENTILES SCORE

STANDARD 90 266.86
DEVIATION 8.3 75 261.30

50 (MEDIAN) 255.41
VARIANCE 69.2 25 249.50

10 245.30
FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION

SCALE
SCORE FREQUENCY

CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
PERCENT

2001 STATE
PERCENTILE

285 13 100392 0.01 100.00 99

284 14 100379 0.01 99.99 99

283 24 100365 0.02 99.97 99

282 43 100341 0.04 99.95 99

281 70 100298 0.07 99.91 99

280 207 100228 0.21 99.84 99

279 134 100021 0.13 99.63 99
277 359 99887 0.36 99.50 99

276 463 99528 0.46 99.14 99

275 277 99065 0.28 98.68 99

274 612 98788 0.61 98.40 98

273 816 98176 0.81 97.79 97

272 845 97360 0.84 96.98 97

271 908 96515 0.90 96.14 96

270 1687 95607 1.68 95.23 94

269 525 93920 0.52 93.55 93

268 1804 93395 1.80 93.03 92

267 1940 91591 1.93 91.23 90

266 2048 89651 2.04 89.30 88

265 2133 87603 2.12 87.26 86

264 3811 85470 3.80 85.14 83

263 3039 81659 3.03 81.34 80

262 2382 78620 2.37 78.31 77

261 4805 76238 4.79 75.94 74

260 2449 71433 2.44 71.15 70

259 4758 68984 4.74 68.71 66

258 4030 64226 4.01 63.98 62

257 4747 60196 4.73 59.96 58

256 4856 55449 4.84 55.23 53

255 4577 50593 4.56 50.40 48

254 4729 46016 4.71 45.84 43

253 4454 41287 4.44 41.13 39

252 4263 36833 4.25 36.69 35

251 4068 32570 4.05 32.44 30

250 3877 28502 3.86 28.39 26

249 3784 24625 3.77 24.53 23

248 4559 20841 4.54 20.76 18

247 3014 16282 3.00 16.22 15

246 2731 13268 2.72 13.22 12

245 2477 10537 2.47 10.50 9

244 2083 8060 2.07 8.03 7

243 1827 5977 1.82 5.95 5

242 1226 4150 1.22 4.13 4

241 809 2924 0.81 2.91 3

240 932 2115 0.93 2.11 2

239 322 1183 0.32 1.18 1

238 395 861 0.39 0.86 1

237 210 466 0.21 0.46 1

236 106 256 0.11 0.26 1

235 61 150 0.06 0.15 1

234 41 89 0.04 0.09 1

233 21 48 0.02 0.05 1

232 9 27 0.01 0.03 1

LESS THAN 232 18 18 0.02 0.02 1

20

35



Table 11.

NUMBER OF
STUDENTS WITH 100,226
VALID SCORES

October 1,
2000-01 End-of-Grade Distribution of Scale Scores

Grade 5 Mathematics

HIGH SCORE 295

LOW SCORE 221

2001

MEAN 260.0 2001 STATE SCALE
PERCENTILES SCORE

STANDARD 90 273.14
DEVIATION 9.6 75 266.33

50 (MEDIAN) 259.52
VARIANCE 92.6 25 253.13

10 247.98

SCALE
SCORE FREQUENCY

FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION
CUMULATIVE CUMULATIVE 2001 STATE
FREQUENCY PERCENT PERCENT PERCENTILE

295 22 100226 0.02 100.00 99
293 13 100204 0.01 99.98 99
291 65 100191 0.06 99.97 99
290 50 100126 0.05 99.90 99
288 147 100076 0.15 99.85 99
287 100 99929 0.10 99.70 99
286 227 99829 0.23 99.60 99
285 126 99602 0.13 99.38 99
284 202 99476 0.20 99.25 99
283 386 99274 0.39 99.05 99
282 492 98888 0.49 98.67 98
281 275 98396 0.27 98.17 98
280 583 98 12 1 0.58 97.90 98
279 718 97538 0.72 97.32 97
278 718 96820 0.72 96.60 96
277 1240 96102 1.24 95.89 95
276 1384 94862 1.38 94.65 94
275 989 93478 0.99 93.27 93
274 1519 92489 1.52 92.28 92
273 2135 90970 2.13 90.76 90
272 1725 88835 1.72 88.63 88
271 1739 87110 1.74 86.91 86
270 1864 85371 1.86 85.18 84
269 1821 83507 1.82 83.32 82
268 3880 81686 3.87 81.50 80
267 1947 77806 1.94 77.63 77
266 4106 75859 4.10 75.69 74
265 2110 71753 2.11 71.59 71
264 4254 69643 4.24 69.49 67
263 2930 65389 2.92 65.24 64
262 3569 62459 3.56 62.32 61
261 4401 58890 4.39 58.76 57
260 4447 54489 4.44 54.37 52
259 2852 50042 2.85 49.93 49
258 3730 47190 3.72 47.08 45
257 4476 43460 4.47 43.36 41
256 4423 38984 4.41 38.90 37
255 4206 34561 4.20 34.48 32
254 4098 30355 4.09 30.29 28
253 3250 26257 3.24 26.20 25
252 3193 23007 3.19 22.96 21
251 3094 19814 3.09 19.77 18
250 3350 16720 3.34 16.68 15
249 2074 13370 2.07 13.34 12
248 2431 11296 2.43 11.27 10
247 1790 8865 1.79 8.85 8
246 1598 7075 1.59 7.06 6

245 1724 5477 1.72 5.46 5

244 825 3753 0.82 3.74 3

243 738 2928 0.74 2.92 3

242 625 2190 0.62 2.19 2

241 482 1565 0.48 1.56 1

240 339 1083 0.34 1.08 1
239 235 744 0.23 0.74 1

238 181 509 0.18 0.51 1
237 146 328 0.15 0.33 1
236 80 182 0.08 0.18 1

235 25 102 0.02 0.10 1
234 27 77 0.03 0.08 1

233 23 50 0.02 0.05 1
232 16 27 0.02 0.03 1

LESS THAN 232 11 11 0.01 0.01 1

21 3 o



NUMBER OF
STUDENTS WITH
VALID SCORES

October 1, 2001

Table 12. 2000-01 End-of-Grade Distribution of Scale Scores
Grade 6 Mathematics

HIGH SCORE 296
100,294

LOW SCORE 228

MEAN 263.2 2001 STATE SCALE
PERCENTILES SCORE

STANDARD 90 276.76
DEVIATION 9.9 75 269.93

50 (MEDIAN) 262.38
VARIANCE 98.1 25 255.97

10 250.86
FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION

SCALE CUMULATIVE CUMULATIVE 2001 STATE
SCORE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY PERCENT PERCENT PERCENTILE
296 13 100294 0.01 100.00 99

294 54 100281 0.05 99.99 99

293 94 100227 0.09 99.93 99

291 233 100133 0.23 99.84 99

290 112 99900 0.11 99.61 99

288 583 99788 0.58 99.50 99

286 727 99205 0.72 98.91 99

284 923 98478 0.92 98.19 98

283 746 97555 0.74 97.27 97

282 376 96809 0.37 96.53 96

281 1215 96433 1.21 96.15 96

280 951 95218 0.95 94.94 94

279 1390 94267 1.39 93.99 93

278 1476 92877 1.47 92.60 92

277 1531 91401 1.53 91.13 90

276 1607 89870 1.60 89.61 89

275 2214 88263 2.21 88.00 87

274 2215 86049 2.21 85.80 85

273 1695 83834 1.69 83.59 83

272 2860 82139 2.85 81.90 80

271 2334 79279 2.33 79.05 78

270 3041 76945 3.03 76.72 75

269 3029 73904 3.02 73.69 72

268 3014 70875 3.01 70.67 69

267 3771 67861 3.76 67.66 66

266 3848 64090 3.84 63.90 62

265 2516 60242 2.51 60.07 59

264 3785 57726 3.77 57.56 56

263 3305 53941 3.30 53.78 52

262 4028 50636 4.02 50.49 48

261 4005 46608 3.99 46.47 44

260 4843 42603 4.83 42.48 40

259 4085 37760 4.07 37.65 36

258 3428 33675 3.42 33.58 32

257 3328 30247 3.32 30.16 28

256 3454 26919 3.44 26.84 25

255 3872 23465 3.86 23.40 21

254 2475 19593 2.47 19.54 18

253 3561 17118 3.55 17.07 15

252 2211 13557 2.20 13.52 12

251 2066 11346 2.06 11.31 10

250 1984 9280 1.98 9.25 8

249 1727 7296 1.72 7.27 6

248 1361 5569 1.36 5.55 5

247 935 4208 0.93 4.20 4

246 825 3273 0.82 3.26 3

245 690 2448 0.69 2.44 2

244 511 1758 0.51 1.75 1

243 405 1247 0.40 1.24 1

242 313 842 0.31 0.84 1

241 202 529 0.20 0.53 1

240 116 327 0.12 0.33 1

239 109 211 0.11 0.21 1

238 43 102 0.04 0.10 1

LESS THAN 238 59 59 0.06 0.06 1

22

37



NUMBER OF

October 1,
Table 13. 2000-01 End-of-Grade Distribution of Scale Scores

Grade 7 Mathematics
HIGH SCORE 305

2001

STUDENTS WITH 97,060
VALID SCORES LOW SCORE 231

MEAN 267.1 2001 STATE SCALE
PERCENTILES SCORE

STANDARD 90 281.97
DEVIATION 10.6 75 273.95

50 (MEDIAN) 266.07
VARIANCE 113.2 25 259.34

10 254.20

SCALE
SCORE FREQUENCY

FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION
CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
PERCENT

2001 STATE
PERCENTILE

305 9 97060 0.01 100.00 99
304 14 97051 0.01 99.99 99
302 75 97037 0.08 99.98 99
300 55 96962 0.06 99.90 99
299 73 96907 0.08 99.84 99
298 116 96834 0.12 99.77 99
297 114 96718 0.12 99.65 99
295 285 96604 0.29 99.53 99
294 430 96319 0.44 99.24 99
292 509 95889 0.52 98.79 99
291 312 95380 0.32 98.27 98
290 280 95068 0.29 97.95 98
289 759 94788 0.78 97.66 97

288 771 94029 0.79 96.88 96
287 913 93258 0.94 96.08 96
286 539 92345 0.56 95.14 95
285 990 91806 1.02 94.59 94
284 1128 90816 1.16 93.57 93
283 1683 89688 1.73 92.40 92
282 1221 88005 1.26 90.67 90
281 1346 86784 1.39 89.41 89
280 1313 85438 1.35 88.03 87
279 1370 84125 1.41 86.67 86
278 2073 82755 2.14 85.26 84
277 2348 80682 2.42 83.13 82
276 1530 78334 1.58 80.71 80
275 2546 76804 2.62 79.13 78
274 2639 74258 2.72 76.51 75
273 2664 71619 2.74 73.79 72
272 2798 68955 2.88 71.04 70
271 2831 66157 2.92 68.16 67

270 4097 63326 4.22 65.24 63
269 2107 59229 2.17 61.02 60
268 4293 57122 4.42 58.85 57
267 2341 52829 2.41 54.43 53
266 4597 50488 4.74 52.02 50
265 4689 45891 4.83 47.28 45
264 2425 41202 2.50 42.45 41
263 4721 38777 4.86 39.95 38
262 2369 34056 2.44 35.09 34

261 4632 31687 4.77 32.65 30
260 2262 27055 2.33 27.87 27
259 3332 24793 3.43 25.54 24
258 3245 21461 3.34 22.11 20
257 2140 18216 2.20 18.77 18

256 2043 16076 2.10 16.56 16
255 3799 14033 3.91 14.46 13
254 1735 10234 1.79 10.54 10
253 1586 8499 1.63 8.76 8
252 1452 6913 1.50 7.12 6

251 1255 5461 1.29 5.63 5

250 1074 4206 1.11 4.33 4

249 889 3132 0.92 3.23 3

248 306 2243 0.32 2.31 2

247 393 1937 0.40 2.00 2

246 519 1544 0.53 1.59 1

245 369 1025 0.38 1.06 1

244 263 656 0.27 0.68 1

243 178 393 0.18 0.40 1

242 86 215 0.09 0.22 1

241 54 129 0.06 0.13 1

240 10 75 0.01 0.08 1

239 22 65 0.02 0.07 1

238 26 43 0.03 0.04 1

LESS THAN 238 17 17 0.02 0.02 1

23

Ju



NUMBER OF

Table 14.
October 1,

2000-01 End-of-Grade Distribution of Scale Scores
Grade 8 Mathematics

HIGH SCORE 310

2001

STUDENTS WITH 93,408
VALID SCORES LOW SCORE 235

MEAN 270.0 2001 STATE SCALE
PERCENTILES SCORE

STANDARD 90 284.65

DEVIATION 11.0 75 277.63
50 (MEDIAN) 269.26

VARIANCE 119.9 25 262.27
10 256.02

SCALE
SCORE FREQUENCY

FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION

CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
PERCENT

2001 STATE
PERCENTILE

310 2 93408 0.00 100.00 99

309 8 93406 0.01 100.00 99

307 20 93398 0.02 99.99 99

306 22 93378 0.02 99.97 99

305 50 93356 0.05 99.94 99

303 53 93306 0.06 99.89 99

302 79 93253 0.08 99.83 99

301 169 93174 0.18 99.75 99

299 211 93005 0.23 99.57 99

297 291 92794 0.31 99.34 99

296 373 92503 0.40 99.03 99

295 405 92130 0.43 98.63 98

293 499 91725 0.53 98.20 98

292 587 91226 0.63 97.66 97

291 585 90639 0.63 97.04 97

290 726 90054 0.78 96.41 96

289 1151 89328 1.23 95.63 95

288 822 88177 0.88 94.40 94

287 1397 87355 1.50 93.52 93

286 988 85958 1.06 92.02 91

285 1064 84970 1.14 90.97 90

284 2234 83906 2.39 89.83 89

283 1158 81672 1.24 87.44 87

282 2400 80514 2.57 86.20 85

281 1359 78114 1.45 83.63 83

280 2686 76755 2.88 82.17 81

279 1377 74069 1.47 79.30 79

278 3014 72692 3.23 77.82 76

277 1573 69678 1.68 74.60 74

276 3184 68105 3.41 72.91 71

275 2495 64921 2.67 69.50 68

274 2605 62426 2.79 66.83 65

273 2633 59821 2.82 64.04 63

272 3647 57188 3.90 61.22 59

271 2869 53541 3.07 57.32 56

270 2956 50672 3.16 54.25 53

269 4212 47716 4.51 51.08 49

268 2130 43504 2.28 46.57 45

267 3254 41374 3.48 44.29 43

266 3471 38120 3.72 40.81 39

265 3482 34649 3.73 37.09 35

264 3658 31167 3.92 33.37 31

263 3598 27509 3.85 29.45 28

262 2415 23911 2.59 25.60 24

261 2326 21496 2.49 23.01 22

260 2338 19170 2.50 20.52 19

259 2223 16832 2.38 18.02 17

258 2221 14609 2.38 15.64 14

257 2096 12388 2.24 13.26 12

256 1967 10292 2.11 11.02 10

255 1757 8325 1.88 8.91 8

254 1578 6568 1.69 7.03 6

253 1323 4990 1.42 5.34 5

252 1083 3667 1.16 3.93 3

251 424 2584 0.45 2.77 3

250 432 2160 0.46 2.31 2

249 668 1728 0.72 1.85 1

248 396 1060 0.42 1.13 1

247 285 664 0.31 0.71 1

246 174 379 0.19 0.41 1

245 45 205 0.05 0.22 1

244 52 160 0.06 0.17 1

243 45 108 0.05 0.12 1

242 37 63 0.04 0.07 1

241 11 26 0.01 0.03 1

240 3 15 0.00 0.02 1

LESS THAN 240 12 12 0.01 0.01 1

3 3 24



Preliminary
High School Comprehensive
Multiple-Choice Test Results
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Preliminary
End-of-Course

Multiple-Choice Test Results
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October 1, 2001
Figure 1. Preliminary 1994-95 to 2000-01 End-of-Course Multiple-Choice Test Results

Percent of Students at or Above Level HI
by Course**

English 1
49.2

494.,
. -

ELPS 44.6 44.4'
43.9

Algebra 1* 42.1 .
Biology 38.4

38:2 /
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U.S. History -35.1
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100-
Figure 2. Preliminary 1994-95 to 2000-01 End-of-Course Multiple-Choice Test Results

Percent of Students at or Above Level III Across the Five Core Courses**
(Algebra I, Biology, ELPS, English I, and U.S. History)

90- for Black and White Students

80-
75.74 72.2= 71.4

.3.) 69.8 N=213,141
7:3 70- White 67.1= 66.4 65.5 65.9
cn 62.5
4.4 59.8

61.6 N=285,785
° 60- State 56.9
= 56.2 54.9
a)
c.)I.

50-

40-
Black

33.5 32.0
34.4

37.7
39.9 40.9

44.7

N=54,540

30-a;

0 I
1995-96 I 1996-97* I 1997-98 I 1998-99 I 1999-001994-95 I 2000-01

Notes: *Data for 1996-97 Algebra 1 and Biology reflect changes made after publication of the 1996-97 Report Card.
As of 1998-99, five additional courses were mandated. Since there is no data available from 1994-95 through 1997-98 for these five courses, they are
not included in this figure.
The inclusion of Black and White ethnic groups in this figure reflects their status as the largest ethnic groups in the state.
N counts equal the number of students at or above Level Ill across the five courses for 2000-01. Previous years are comparable.
Data received from LEAs and charter schools after August 2001 are not included in these figures.
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October 1, 2001
Table 5. 2000-01 End-of-Course Distribution of Scale Scores

Algebra I

NUMBER OF HIGH SCORE 96

STUDENTS WITH 93,000
VALID SCORES LOW SCORE 31

MEAN 61.1 2001 STATE SCALE
PERCENTILES SCORE

STANDARD 90 73.21

DEVIATION 9.3 75 67.28
50 (MEDIAN) 60.78

VARIANCE 86.8 25 54.71
10 49.07

FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION

SCALE
SCORE FREQUENCY

CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
PERCENT

2001 STATE
PERCENTILE

96 11 93000 0.01 100.00 99

95 10 92989 0.01 99.99 99

94 23 92979 0.02 99.98 99

93 19 92956 0.02 99.95 99

92 22 92937 0.02 99.93 99

91 45 92915 0.05 99.91 99

90 36 92870 0.04 99.86 99

89 84 92834 0.09 99.82 99

88 108 92750 0.12 99.73 99

87 50 92642 0.05 99.62 99

86 203 92592 0.22 99.56 99

85 192 92389 0.21 99.34 99

84 218 92197 0.23 99.14 99

83 253 91979 0.27 98.90 99

82 406 91726 0.44 98.63 98

81 488 91320 0.52 98.19 98

80 514 90832 0.55 97.67 97

79 610 90318 0.66 97.12 97

78 718 89708 0.77 96.46 96

77 1324 88990 1.42 95.69 95

76 874 87666 0.94 94.26 94

75 1287 86792 1.38 93.32 93

74 1361 85505 1.46 91.94 91

73 1524 84144 1.64 90.48 90

72 2065 82620 2.22 88.84 88

71 1886 80555 2.03 86.62 86

70 2973 78669 3.20 84.59 83

69 2739 75696 2.95 81.39 80

68 2397 72957 2.58 78.45 77

67 3635 70560 3.91 75.87 74

66 3174 66925 3.41 71.96 70

65 2701 63751 2.90 68.55 67

64 4315 61050 4.64 65.65 63

63 4510 56735 4.85 61.01 59

62 2959 52225 3.18 56.16 55

61 3847 49266 4.14 52.97 51

60 4609 45419 4.96 48.84 46

59 3879 40810 4.17 43.88 42

58 3131 36931 3.37 39.71 38

57 4675 33800 5.03 36.34 34

56 2372 29125 2.55 31.32 30

55 4452 26753 4.79 28.77 26

54 2222 22301 2.39 23.98 23

53 2763 20079 2.97 21.59 20

52 2933 17316 3.15 18.62 17

51 2504 14383 2.69 15.47 14

50 1861 11879 2.00 12.77 12

49 1666 10018 1.79 10.77 10

48 1611 8352 1.73 8.98 8

47 1483 6741 1.59 7.25 6

46 1238 5258 1.33 5.65 5

45 1069 4020 1.15 4.32 4

44 884 2951 0.95 3.17 3
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October 1, 2001
Table 5. 2000-01 End-of-Course Distribution of Scale Scores

Algebra I (continued)

FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION

SCALE
SCORE FREQUENCY

CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
PERCENT

2001 STATE
PERCENTILE

43 663 2067 0.71 2.22 2

42 518 1404 0.56 1.51 1

41 340 886 0.37 0.95 1

40 208 546 0.22 0.59 1

39 153 338 0.16 0.36 1

38 68 185 0.07 0.20 1

37 67 117 0.07 0.13 1

36 12 50 0.01 0.05 1

35 10 38 0.01 0.04 1

34 6 28 0.01 0.03 1

33 7 22 0.01 0.02 1

32 3 15 0.00 0.02 1

LESS THAN 32 12 12 0.01 0.01 1
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October 1, 2001
Table 6. 2000-01 End-of-Course Distribution of Scale Scores

Algebra II

NUMBER OF HIGH SCORE 101

STUDENTS WITH 54,902
VALID SCORES LOW SCORE 33

MEAN 63.8 2001 STATE SCALE
PERCENTILES SCORE

STANDARD 90 76.68
DEVIATION 9.9 75 70.90

50 (MEDIAN) 63.62

VARIANCE 97.9 25 56.96
10 50.47

FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION

SCALE
SCORE FREQUENCY

CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
PERCENT

2001 STATE
PERCENTILE

101 1 54902 0.00 100.00 99

99 8 54901 0.01 100.00 99

97 17 54893 0.03 99.98 99

95 32 54876 0.06 99.95 99

93 72 54844 0.13 99.89 99

91 80 54772 0.15 99.76 99

90 66 54692 0.12 99.62 99

89 38 54626 0.07 99.50 99

88 183 54588 0.33 99.43 99

87 131 54405 0.24 99.09 99

86 244 54274 0.44 98.86 99

85 115 54030 0.21 98.41 98

84 341 53915 0.62 98.20 98

83 408 53574 0.74 97.58 97

82 492 53166 0.90 96.84 96

81 342 52674 0.62 95.94 96

80 534 52332 0.97 95.32 95

79 658 51798 1.20 94.35 94

78 1042 51140 1.90 93.15 92

77 834 50098 1.52 91.25 90

76 1054 49264 1.92 89.73 89

75 1059 48210 1.93 87.81 87

74 1169 47151 2.13 85.88 85

73 1667 45982 3.04 83.75 82

72 1927 44315 3.51 80.72 79

71 2010 42388 3.66 77.21 75

70 1608 40378 2.93 73.55 72

69 1779 38770 3.24 70.62 69

68 1795 36991 3.27 67.38 66

67 1958 35196 3.57 64.11 62

66 2007 33238 3.66 60.54 59

65 1959 31231 3.57 56.88 55

64 2063 29272 3.76 53.32 51

63 2214 27209 4.03 49.56 48

62 2198 24995 4.00 45.53 44

61 2155 22797 3.93 41.52 40

60 1412 20642 2.57 37.60 36

59 2244 19230 4.09 35.03 33

58 2137 16986 3.89 30.94 29

57 2067 14849 3.76 27.05 25

56 1343 12782 2.45 23.28 22

55 636 11439 1.16 20.84 20

54 1949 10803 3.55 19.68 18

53 1710 8854 3.11 16.13 15

52 1077 7144 1.96 13.01 12

51 540 6067 0.98 11.05 11

50 1396 5527 2.54 10.07 9

49 765 4131 1.39 7.52 7

48 721 3366 1.31 6.13 5

47 578 2645 1.05 4.82 4

46 692 2067 1.26 3.76 3

45 375 1375 0.68 2.50 2

44 385 1000 0.70 1.82 1

43 116 615 0.21 1.12 1

42 225 499 0.41 0.91 1

41 143 274 0.26 0.50 1

40 61 131 0.11 0.24 1

LESS THAN 40 70 70 0.13 0.13 1
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October 1, 2001

Table 7. 2000-01 End-of-Course Distribution of Scale Scores
Geometry

NUMBER OF HIGH SCORE 93
STUDENTS WITH 65,480
VALID SCORES LOW SCORE 32

MEAN 59.8 2001 STATE SCALE
PERCENTILES SCORE

STANDARD 90 71.23
DEVIATION 8.9 75 65.78

50 (MEDIAN) 59.65
VARIANCE 78.4 25 53.51

10 48.23
FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION

SCALE
SCORE FREQUENCY

CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
PERCENT

2001 STATE
PERCENTILE

93 2 65480 0.00 100.00 99
92 4 65478 0.01 100.00 99
91 7 65474 0.01 99.99 99
90 4 65467 0.01 99.98 99
89 38 65463 0.06 99.97 99
88 15 65425 0.02 99.92 99
87 35 65410 0.05 99.89 99
86 62 65375 0.09 99.84 99
85 97 65313 0.15 99.74 99
84 52 65216 0.08 99.60 99
83 149 65164 0.23 99.52 99
82 140 65015 0.21 99.29 99
81 170 64875 0.26 99.08 99
80 228 64705 0.35 98.82 99
79 362 64477 0.55 98.47 98
78 460 64115 0.70 97.92 98
77 509 63655 0.78 97.21 97
76 538 63146 0.82 96.44 96
75 627 62608 0.96 95.61 95
74 721 61981 1.10 94.66 94
73 1032 61260 1.58 93.56 93
72 873 60228 1.33 91.98 91
71 1594 59355 2.43 90.65 89
70 1493 57761 2.28 88.21 87

69 1586 56268 2.42 85.93 85
68 2159 54682 3.30 83.51 82
67 1354 52523 2.07 80.21 79
66 2844 51169 4.34 78.14 76
65 2056 48325 3.14 73.80 72
64 2755 46269 4.21 70.66 69
63 2867 43514 4.38 66.45 64

62 2346 40647 3.58 62.08 60
61 3588 38301 5.48 58.49 56
60 2326 34713 3.55 53.01 51
59 3013 32387 4.60 49.46 47

58 2918 29374 4.46 44.86 43
57 2846 26456 4.35 40.40 38
56 2288 23610 3.49 36.06 34
55 2766 21322 4.22 32.56 30
54 2212 18556 3.38 28.34 27
53 2641 16344 4.03 24.96 23
52 2081 13703 3.18 20.93 19
51 1445 11622 2.21 17.75 17

50 1446 10177 2.21 15.54 14

49 1744 8731 2.66 13.33 12

48 1600 6987 2.44 10.67 9

47 1053 5387 1.61 8.23 7

46 1257 4334 1.92 6.62 6

45 762 3077 1.16 4.70 4

44 616 2315 0.94 3.54 3

43 527 1699 0.80 2.59 2

42 403 1172 0.62 1.79 1

41 319 769 0.49 1.17 1

40 184 450 0.28 0.69 1

39 126 266 0.19 0.41 1

38 103 140 0.16 0.21 1

LESS THAN 38 37 37 0.06 0.06 1

40
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North Carolina Charter Schools, 2000-01

Alpha Academy
American Renaissance Charter School

American Renaissance Middle School

Arapahoe Charter School

Bethany Community Middle School

Bethel Hill Charter School
Brevard Academy

Bridges Charter School

Cape Fear Center for Inquiry

Cape Lookout Marine Science High School

Carter Community School

Carter G. Woodson School of Challenge

Charter Day School

Chatham Charter School

Children's Village Academy

CIS Academy

Community Charter School

Communty Partners High

Crossnore Academy

Developmental Day School

Dillard Academy

Downtown Middle School

East Wake Academy
East Winston Primary School

Engelmann School of the Arts and Sciences

Evergreen Community Charter School

Exploris Middle School

Forsyth Academies

Francine Delany New School for Children

Franklin Academy

Grandfather Academy

Greensboro Academy

Haliwa-Saponi Tribal

Harnett Early Childhood Academy

Healthy Start Academy Charter Elementary School

Highland Charter Public School

Imani Institute Charter School

John H. Baker, Jr., High School

Kennedy School

Kestrel Heights School

Lake Norman Charter School

Lakeside School

Laurinburg Charter School

Laurinburg Homework Center Charter School

43

LIFT Academy

Lincoln Charter

Magellan Charter School
MAST School

Maureen Joy Charter School

Metrolina Regional Scholars' Academy

Millennium Charter Academy

New Century School

Northeast Raleigh Charter Academy

Oma's Inc. Charter School

Omuteko Gwamaziima

Orange County Charter School

Phoenix Academy

Piedmont Community School

Pre Eminent Charter School

Provisions Academy

Quality Education Academy

Quest Academy

Raleigh Charter High School

Research.Triangle Charter Academy

River Mill Academy

Rocky Mount Charter Public School

Rowan Academy

Sallie B. Howard School

Sandhi Ils Theatre Arts Renaissance School (STARS)

SPARC Academy

Stan ly County Community Outreach Charter School

Sterling Montessori Academy

Success Academy

Success Institute

Sugar Creek Charter School

Summit Charter School

The Learning Center

The Mountain Community School

The Woods Charter School

Thomas Jefferson Classical Academy

Tiller School

Turning Point Academy

Union Academy

Vance Charter School

Village Charter School

Washington Montessori - A Public Charter School

Wayne County Technical Academy

60



U.S. Department of Education
Office of Educational Research and Improvement (OEM)

National Library of Education (NLE)

Educational Resources Information Center (ERIC)

NOTICE

Reproduction Basis

TM033693

ERIC

This document is covered by a signed "Reproduction Release
(Blanket)" form (on file within the ERIC system), encompassing all
or classes of documents from its source organization and, therefore,
does not require a "Specific Document" Release form.

This document is Federally-funded, or carries its own permission to
reproduce, or is otherwise in the public domain and, therefore, may
be reproduced by ERIC without a signed Reproduction Release form
(either "Specific Document" or "Blanket").

V_

EFF-089 (3/2000)


